leasehold interests in land are reclassified to prepaid lease payments under operating leases, which are carried
at cost and amortised over the lease terms on a straight line basis. This change in accounting policy has been
applied retrospectively (see below for the financial impact).

The effects of the changes in accounting policies described above on the results are for year ended June
30, 2006 and prior years are as follows:

2006 2005
HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in share-based payment expenses (8,233) –
Decrease in negative goodwill released to income (1,308) –

Decrease in profit for the year ended (9,541) –

Analysis of decrease in profit for the year ended June 30, 2006 by line items presented according to their
function:

2006 2005
HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in share-based payment expenses (8,233) –
Decrease in other income (1,308) –

Decrease in profit for the year ended (9,541) –

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs on June 30, 2005 and July 1, 2005 are
summarised below:

As at
June 30,
2005 (as

originally
stated) HKAS 1 HKAS 17

As at
June 30,

2005
(as restated)

Effect of
HKFRS 3

Effect of
HKAS 39

As at
July 1,

2005
(as restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance sheet items
Property, plant and

equipment 116,197 – (1,482) 114,715 – – 114,715
Prepaid lease payments

– non-current portion – – 1,436 1,436 – – 1,436
– current portion – – 46 46 – – 46

Available-for-sale
investments – – – – – 8,625 8,625

Other securities 8,625 – – 8,625 – (8,625) –
Negative goodwill (22,549) – – (22,549) 22,549 – –

Total effects on assets 102,273 – – 102,273 22,549 – 124,822

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF THE GROUP

– 27 –

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS –
CONTINUED

Owner-occupied leasehold interest in land – continued

As at
June 30,
2005 (as

originally
stated) HKAS 1 HKAS 17

As at
June 30,

2005
(as restated)

Effect of
HKFRS 3

Effect of
HKAS 39

As at
July 1,

2005
(as restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital reserve 216,063 – – 216,063 (11,453) – 204,610
Retained profits 75,313 – – 75,313 34,002 – 109,315

Total effects on equity
attributable to equity
holders of the Company 291,376 – – 291,376 22,549 – 313,925

Minority interests – 70,298 – 70,298 – – 70,298

Total effects on total equity 291,376 70,298 – 361,674 22,549 – 384,223

Minority interests 70,298 (70,298) – – – – –

The application of the new HKFRSs has had no effects to the Group’s equity at June 30, 2004, except
that minority interests amounting to HK$71,034,000 has been presented in equity.

In 2007, the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) has issued a number of
new or revised Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKAS”), amendments and Interpretations (“Int”) of the
Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) (hereinafter collectively referred to as “new
HKFRSs”) that are effective for accounting periods beginning on or after July 1, 2007. For the purposes of the
preparing and presenting the Financial Information for the Relevant Periods, the Group has early adopted all

[…]

to describe the actual financial position of the Remaining Group that would have been attained
had the Disposal been completed on June 30, 2007. The unaudited pro forma assets and
liabilities statement of the Remaining Group does not purport to predict the future financial
position of the Remaining Group.

The unaudited pro forma assets and liabilities statement of the Remaining Group should
be read in conjunction with the historical information of the Group as set out in the audited
consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended June 30, 2007 set out in
Appendix I to this Circular and other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 72 –

(B) Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Remaining Group

The Group
as at June

30, 2007
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment Sub-total

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 159,030 (2,080) (2,080) 156,950
Property, plant and equipment 178,313 (11,462) (11,462) 166,851
Prepaid lease payments

– non-current portion 1,957 (206) (206) 1,751
Other assets 1,846 – 1,846
Interest in a jointly controlled

entity 36,469 – 36,469
Available-for-sale investments 1,144 – 1,144
Deposits paid on acquisition

of investment properties 7,756 – 7,756

386,515 (13,748) – (13,748) 372,767

Current assets
Inventories 1,898 (1,898) (1,898) –
Trade and other receivables 13,744 (6,949) (6,949) 6,795
Promissory note receivable

from a jointly controlled
entity 171,600 – 171,600

Amount due from a jointly
controlled entity 12,955 – 12,955

Prepaid lease payments
– current portion 46 (5) (5) 41

Pledged bank deposits 3,173 (3,173) (3,173) –
Bank balances and cash 23,299 (193) 100 (93) 23,206

226,715 (12,218) 100 (12,118) 214,597

Properties held for sale 59,000 – 59,000

285,715 (12,218) 100 (12,118) 273,597

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 7,623 (4,889) (4,889) 2,734
Tax payable 712 712
Bank and other borrowings

– due within one year 17,853 (14,853) (14,853) 3,000
Obligations under finance

leases – due within one
year 3,582 (2,637) (2,637) 945

Bank overdrafts 4,539 (4,539) (4,539) –

34,309 (26,918) – (26,918) 7,391

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 73 –

The Group
as at June

30, 2007
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment Sub-total

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Liabilities associated with
properties held for sale 8,880 8,880

43,189 (26,918) – (26,918) 16,271

Net current assets 242,526 14,700 100 14,800 257,326

629,041 952 100 1,052 630,093

Capital and reserves
Share capital 8,804 8,804
Treasury shares (8,911) (8,911)
Share premium and reserves 534,731 3,137 3,137 537,868

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent 534,624 – 3,137 3,137 537,761

Minority interests – –

Total equity 534,624 – 3,137 3,137 537,761

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other borrowings

– due after one year 92,269 (269) (269) 92,000
Obligations under finance

leases – due after one year 2,148 (1,816) (1,816) 332

94,417 (2,085) – (2,085) 92,332

629,041 (2,085) 3,137 1,052 630,093

Notes:

1. The balances have been extracted without adjustment from the Accountants’ Report of Applied
Development Holdings Limited as at June 30, 2007 as set out in Appendix I to this Circular.

2. The adjustment reflects the exclusion of the assets and liabilities attributable to Wideland Electronics
Limited from the consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at June 30, 2007, which the Group will
dispose of substantially manufacture of electronic products for OEM customers and discontinue the
manufacture operations upon Completion, as if the Disposal had been completed on June 30, 2007:

(i) the audited negative asset value of Wideland was approximately HK$3,037,000 as at June 30,

[…]

Accordingly, the accompanying unaudited pro forma income statement and unaudited pro

forma cash flow statement of the Remaining Group do not purport to describe the actual results

and cash flow of the Remaining Group that would have been attained had the Disposal been

completed at the beginning of the year ended June 30, 2007 or to predict the future results and

cash flow of the Remaining Group.

The unaudited pro forma income statement and unaudited pro forma cash flow statement

of the Remaining Group should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial

statements of the Group for the year ended June 30, 2007 set out in Appendix I to this circular

and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 75 –

(B) Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement for the year ended June 30,
2007

The Group
for the year

ended
June 30,

2007
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment Sub-total

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Turnover 120,613 (113,828) (113,828) 6,785
Cost of sales (108,332) 108,332 108,332 –

Gross profit 12,281 (5,496) – (5,496) 6,785

Other income 4,774 (595) (595) 4,179
Distribution costs (1,532) 1,532 1,532 –
Administrative expenses (39,871) 4,862 4,862 (35,009)
Increase in fair value of

investment properties 10,530 (330) (330) 10,200
Share-based payment

expenses (379) – (379)
Finance costs (3,878) 2,040 2,040 (1,838)
Gain on disposal of

subsidiaries 127,331 1,124 1,124 128,455

Profit before taxation 109,256 2,013 1,124 3,137 112,393

Taxation 59 – 59

Profit for the year 109,315 2,013 1,124 3,137 112,452

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the

parent 110,173 2,013 1,124 3,137 113,310
Minority interests (858) (858)

109,315 2,013 1,124 3,137 112,452

Notes:

1. The amounts have been extracted without adjustment from the Accountants’ Report of the Applied
Development Holdings Limited for the twelve months ended June 30, 2007 set out in Appendix I to this
Circular.

2. The adjustment reflects the exclusion of the income and expenses attributable to Wideland Electronics
Limited for the consolidated income statement of the Group for the year ended June 30, 2007 assuming
that the Disposal had taken place on July 1, 2006.

3. The adjustment reflects the estimated consolidated gain on the Disposal of approximately
HK$1,124,000 recognised by the Group as if the Disposal had been completed on July 1, 2006.